Occupational stress will significantly and positively relate to work place deviance 
among secondary school teachers. 

II. Emotional intelligence will significantly and positively relate to workplace deviance 
among secondary school teachers.  

Method 
Participants  
One hundred and ninety eight (198) secondary school teachers from Awka, Anambra State 
Nigeria served as participants in this study. The participants were selected through simple 
random sampling technique. The ages of the participants ranged from 22 to 54 years, with a 
mean age of 32.98 years and standard deviation of 9.26.